

NOWALSKY, BRONSTON & GOTHARD

A Professional Limited Liability Company

Attorneys at Law

Leon L. Nowalsky
Benjamin W. Bronston
Edward P. Gothard

1420 Veterans Memorial Blvd.
Metairie, Louisiana 70005
Telephone: (504) 832-1984
Facsimile: (504) 831-0892

Philip R. Adams, Jr.

March 12, 2010

Via Electronic Filing

James McNulty, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Service Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
2nd Floor, Room N201
Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: Application for Resale Interexchange and Local Exchange Authority
For Telco Experts, ILC
Docket Nos. A-2009-2138503, A-2009-2138504, A-2009-2138505
Final Tariffs

Dear Mr. McNulty:

Please find attached the Final Compliance tariffs in the above matters, which include the revisions made according to the Appendix A provided with final Order.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,



Becky Heggelund

Enclosures

cc: Service List (by US Mail)

APPENDIX A

Telco Experts, LLC
Docket Nos. A-2009-2138503, A-2009-2138504 & A-2009-2138505
Proposed tariffs for Reseller of Interexchange Carrier Services and
Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service

The proposed tariffs contain certain deficiencies that must be addressed by the Applicant before the tariffs can be approved and the Certificates of Public Convenience issued. **The Applicant must submit a copy of this Appendix with its revised compliance tariff. On that copy, please note the page/sheet of the compliance tariff where the required revision is located for each item below.**

Tariff deficiencies noted – IXC Reseller (A-2009-2138503) Labeled Tariff No. 1

- ✓ 1. Correct the Title to read:
Telco Experts, LLC
RESELLER INTEREXCHANGE TOLL CARRIER
Regulations and Schedule of Charges *Changes*
- ✓ 2. All Pages: Add "Interexchange Carrier Reseller" to center of the header. *headers all pages*
- ✓ 3. All Pages: Add the name, title and address of the responsible officer by whom the tariff is issued by to the footer. *Footers all pages*
- ✓ 4. All Pages: Enter issued and effective dates as per ordering paragraph. *see Footers all pages*
- ✓ 5. Section 2.3.4, Original Page 10: Remove reference to the 52 Pa. Code in this section. - *Ref. removed Sec 2.3.4 - Or: pg-10*
- ✓ 6. Section 2.4.1, Original Page 11: Remove reference to the 52 Pa. Code in this section. - *Ref. removed Sec 2.4.1 - Or. pg-11*
- * 7. Section 2.6, Original Pages 11-12: Liability: Remove or revise any portion of this section that does not fit within the scope of 52 Pa. Code §69.87 and the Commission Order under Docket No. M-00981209. See <http://www.pabulletin.com/secure/data/vol29/29-17/659.html>. *Section Revised Or. Pages 11-13*
- ✓ 8. Original Page 13: Delete "Section 2-Rules and Regulations (continued)" and move to top of next page. *see corrected - pagination increased Or. pg 14*
- ✓ 9. Section 2.8.5 B, Original Page 19: Remove reference to the 52 Pa. Code in this section. *see Sec 2.8.5 B Or. pg. 20*
- * 10. Section 2.8.5 G, Original Page 20: The returned check fee in this section, Section 4.6 (\$25.00) and Section 2.5.2 (d) (\$15.00) of the CLEC tariff are conflicting. Decide which returned check fee is correct and reconcile amounts in each section. *see Sec 2.8.5 G Or. pg. 21*
- ✓ 11. Original Page 26: Delete "Section 3 – Description of Service (continued)" and move to top of next page. *see Or. page 27*

√ 12. Section 4.5, Original Page 28: Correctly state late payment charge as 1.25%. *See Sec. 4.6, Or. Pg 29*
additional correction - table of contents - pagination

Tariff deficiencies noted - CLEC Local Tariff (A-2009-2138504 & A-2009-2138505)
Labeled Tariff No. 2

1. Correct the Title to read:

Telco Experts, LLC
COMPETITIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIER
Regulations and Schedule of Charges

2. Add the following text to the Title Page after the title (delete and replace text): *see title page*

- ✓ • The Company will mirror the exchange area boundaries as stated in the tariffs of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. Telephone Pa. P.U.C. Nos. 180A, 182, 182A, 185B and 185C; Verizon North Inc. Telephone Pa P.U.C. Nos. 1, 3, 5, and 6.
- ✓ • The Company's tariff is in concurrence with all applicable State and Federal Laws (including, but not limited to, 52 Pa. Code, 66 Pa. C.S. and the Telecommunications Act of 1934, as amended), and with the Commission's applicable Rules and Regulations and Orders. Any provisions contained in this Tariff that are inconsistent with the foregoing mentioned will be deemed inoperative and superseded.
- ✓ • Delete everything else on this page i.e. all text between revised title and newly added paragraphs.

√ 3. All Sheets: Enter issued and effective dates as per ordering paragraph. *see footers all pages*

13. All Sheets: Add the name, title, and address of the responsible officer by whom the tariff is issued by to the footer. Also, place footer in the same position on each sheet and be consistent with font size throughout the entire tariff. *see footers all pages*

4. All Sheets: Place header in the same position on each sheet and be consistent with font size throughout entire tariff. *see headers all pages*

5. Missing: Application of Tariff. *see appl. of tariff*

* 6. Missing: Explanation of Tariff Format; see appendix B and insert after the Table of Contents. Be sure to reference the Tariff Format page in the Table of Contents and the Check Sheet. *see tariff format i. revised TOC*

7. Missing: Description of all service features offered by the Company. This should be added as a subsection within Section 3 and placed before the listed rates. *see Sec 3.1.1 - Or. Pg 1-3*

♠ 8. Various Sheets: Correct cites to 52 Pa. Code throughout the tariff. For example, "52 Pa. Code § 64.32" not "§64.32 of 52 Pa. Code." The following sections contain incorrect citations: 2.5.2(c) and 2.5.5(3).

√ 9. Various Pages: Review and underline each section title. *see entire tariff*

- 10. Check Sheet, Original Sheets 1-4: Correct spacing and font size, add page 11 to Section 2, include the List of Modifications and Tariff Format, and correct any pages not matching the Table of Contents. Also, all changes made to any original sheets will be indicated with an asterisk to the right of the page number on the Check Sheet. Add; "* - indicates those pages included with this filing-" to the bottom of all Check Sheet pages. *see check sheets 1-4*
- 11. Table of Contents: Delete IntraLATA in the title of Section 3.9, move subsection 3.7.1 from section 3.6 to section 3.7, add subsections 2.10.1- 2.10.3 to Section 2.10, and add subsections 2.11.1 – 2.11.3 to Section 2.11. Also, remove commas in Sections 4.1 and 4.2. Finally, make all necessary corrections pursuant to this order. *see revised Toc*
- 12. Check Sheet, Original Sheets 1-4: All changes made to any original sheets will be indicated with an asterisk to the right of the page number on the Check Sheet. Add; "* - indicates those pages included with this filing," above the footer on the bottom of the Check Sheet pages. *see check sheet 1-4*
- 13. Symbols, Original Sheet 1: Correct sentence to read, "This tariff is in concurrence with 52 Pa. Code." *see Symbols sheet 1*
- 14. Section 1, Original Sheet 3: Add definition for the abbreviation for MRC. *see sec. 1, Or. G. 3*
- 15. Section 2, Original Sheets 1-38: Liability: Remove or revise any portion of this section that does not fit within the scope of 52 Pa. Code §69.87 and the Commission Order under Docket No. M-00981209. See <http://www.pabulletin.com/secure/data/vol29/29-17/659.html>. *see sec. 2.1.4 sheets 4-6*
- 16. Sections 2.1.4 (j), (k) & (i), Original Sheet 7: Increase font size so that it is consistent with the rest of the tariff. *see sec. 2.1.4 revised*
- 17. Section 2.1.6 (a), Original Sheet 9: Delete "Chapter 64" in the last sentence of this section. *see sec. 2.1.6(A) revised*
- 18. Section 2.5.2, Original Sheet 20: Clearly specify whether, if bills are paid by mail, the date of the postmark will be considered the date of payment per 52 Pa. Code §53.84. *see sec 2.5.2(c) text added*
- 14. Section 2.5.2 (d), Original Sheet 20: The returned check fees in Section 2.8.5 G (\$35.00) and Section 4.6 (\$25.00) of the submitted IXC tariff and this section are conflicting. Decide which returned check fee is correct and reconcile amounts in each section. *see sec. 2.5.2(d) revised*
- 19. Section 2.5.3, Original Sheet 21: Delete "Chapter 64" throughout this section. Also, delete the last sentence in the first paragraph as it incorrectly cites 52 Pa. Code. *see sec. 2.5.3 revised*
- 20. Section 2.5.5, Original Sheet 22: Clearly state that interest on residential deposits is to be calculated at the rate of 6.0% annually without deduction for any taxes pursuant to 52 Pa Code § 53.82. *see sec. 2.5.5(1) revised*
- 21. Section 2.5.6 (h), Original Sheet 25: Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §63.206(b), add language to this section indicating that a final bill will be issued within 42 days of disconnection. *see sec. 2.5.6(h) revised*
- 22. Section 2.7.2(c), Original Sheet 30: Delete this section as there is no recurring service order charges stated in this tariff. *see sec. 2.7.2 revised*

- Sheet 16: Need to move "Mt. Gretna" over to align with rest of Local Calling Areas. ✓
Check rest of alignment throughout Section 4.
- Sheet 17: Change "Baden" to "Baden." ✓
- Sheet 17: Need to add "Easton" to the Bath Originating Exchange. ✓
- Sheet 18: Change "Bedminister" to "Bedminster." ✓
- Sheet 18: Change "Perasie" to "Perkasie." ✓
- Sheet 19: Change "Bessmer" to "Bessemer." ✓
- Sheet 19: Change "Wapawalopen" to "Wapwalopen." ✓
- Sheet 19: Change "Hellerton" to "Hellertown." ✓
- Sheet 19: Need to delete the second "Riegelsville" under the Bethlehem Exchange. ✓
- Sheet 21: Change "Lords Balley" to "Lords Valley." ✓
- Sheet 22: Need to delete space between "Chapman Lake" and "Clifford" in the Carbondale Exchange. ✓
- Sheet 22: Change "Aolyphant" to "Olyphant." ✓
- Sheet 22: Change "Carrollton" to "Carrolltown." ✓
- Sheet 22: Change "Edenburg" to "Ebensburg." ✓
- Sheet 22: Change "Bedminister" to "Bedminster." Change the spelling throughout Section 4. ✓
- Sheet 23: Need to delete "Green Lane," "Phila. Subn Zone 29," "Phila. Subn. Zone 31," "Phila Subn. Zone 33," "Phoenixville," "Royerford," and "Souderton" from the Center Point Exchange. ✓
- Sheet 24: Change "Monongahela" to "Monongahela." ✓
- Sheet 27: Change "Scottsdale" to "Scottdale." ✓
- Sheet 27: Change "Grensburg" to "Greensburg." ✓
- Sheet 28: Change "Dowington" to "Downingtown." Change the spelling throughout Section 4. ✓
- Sheet 30: Change "Riegesville" to "Riegelsville." ✓
- Sheet 33: Change "Ketztown" to "Kutztown." ✓
- Sheet 33: Change "Hazelton" to "Hazleton." ✓
- Sheet 34: Change "Coatsville" to "Coatesville." ✓
- Sheet 36: Change "Harleyville" to "Harleysville." ✓
- Sheet 36: Need to add "Halifax" to the Halifax Exchange. ✓
- Sheet 38: Change "Hollidayburg" to "Holidaysburg." ✓
- Sheet 38: Change "Balirsville" to "Blairsville." ✓
- Sheet 40: Need to add "Pitb. Subn. Zone 23" to the Jeannette Exchange. ✓
- Sheet 46: Change "Reedsbille" to "Reedsville." ✓
- Sheet 47: Change "North Lina" to "North Lima." ✓
- Sheet 47: Change "Younstown" to "Youngstown." ✓
- Sheet 47: Change "Ludlown" to "Ludlow." ✓
- Sheet 47: Change "Merchand" to "Marchand." ✓
- Sheet 47: Change "Marienvile" to "Marienville." ✓
- Sheet 48: Change "McCleelandtown" to "McClellandtown." ✓
- Sheet 49: Change "Mechnicsburg" to "Mechanicsburg." ✓
- Sheet 50: Change "Elizabethown" to "Elizabethtown." ✓

- Sheet 50: Need to delete space between Elizabethtown and Harrisburg Zone 1 in the Middletown Exchange. ✓
- Sheet 52: Change "Parksburg" to "Parkesburg." ✓
- Sheet 54: Change "Legighton" to "Lehighton." ✓
- Sheet 54: Need to add "Seward" to the New Florence Exchange. ✓
- Sheet 55: Change "Newton" to "Newtown." ✓
- Sheet 55: Change "New Kinsington" to "New Kensington." ✓
- Sheet 55: Change "Orwigenburg" to "Orwigsburg." ✓
- Sheet 58: Change "Lanndenberg" to "Landenberg." ✓
- Sheet 59: Need to delete (The Conestoga Tel & Tel. Co) between Sassamansville and Souderton in the Pennsburg Exchange. ✓
- Sheet 61: Change "Haventown" to "Havertown." ✓
- Sheet 62: Change "Phoenixfile" to "Phoenixville." ✓
- Sheet 62: Change "Schwenkensville" to "Schwenksville." ✓
- Sheet 62: Change "Conshocoken" to "Conshohocken." ✓
- Sheet 62: Change "Huntington" to "Huntingdon." ✓
- Sheet 62: The Ambler (Phil. Sub. 33) Exchange is missing. The exchange and local calling areas needs to be added if company plans to do business in that area. ✓
- Sheet 63: Change "Eddinton-Cornwells Heights" to "Eddington-Cornwells Heights." ✓
- Sheet 63: Change "Feasterville-Churchville" to "Feasterville-Churchville." ✓
- Sheet 63: Need to add "Feasterville-Churchville" and "Phila Zone 4" to the Eddington-Conwells Heights (Phil. Suburban Zone 41) Exchange. ✓
- Sheet 63: Change "Eddington-Cornwells heights (Phil. Suburban Zone 41)" to "Eddington-Cornwells Heights (Phil. Suburban Zone 41)." ✓
- Sheet 65: Change "Coraopois" to "Coraopolis." ✓
- Sheet 65: Change "Carneie" to "Carnegie." ✓
- Sheet 65: Change "Elizabth" to "Elizabeth." ✓
- Sheet 67: Need to add "Ebensburg," "Johnstown," and "Southfork" to the Portage Exchange. ✓
- Sheet 71: Change "Friedenburg" to "Friedensburg." ✓
- Sheet 73: The Sharpsville Exchange is missing. The exchange and local calling areas needs to be added if company plans to do business in that area. ✓
- Sheet 74: The Springdale Exchange is missing. The exchange and local calling areas needs to be added if company plans to do business in that area. ✓
- Sheet 76: Change "Selingsgrove" to "Selinsgrove." ✓
- Sheet 76: Change "Mahanoy" to "Mahanoy City." ✓
- Sheet 78: Change "Milfordnd" to "Milford." ✓
- Sheet 81: Change Sharon, Pa" to "Sharon." ✓
- Sheet 82: Change "Jim Thrpe" to "Jim Thorpe." ✓
- Sheet 84: Change "Phila. Subn. Zone 4" to "Phila. Subn. Zone 44." ✓
- Sheet 84: Need to add "Yardley" to the Yardley Exchange. ✓
- Sheet 84: The Youngsville Exchange is missing. The exchange and local calling areas needs to be added if company plans to do business in that area. ✓

- Sheet 84: The Youngwood Exchange is missing. The exchange and local calling areas needs to be added if the company plans to do business in that area. ✓
- Sheet 92: Change "Mecanicsburg" to "Mechanicsburg." ✓
- Sheet 92: Change "Jarrettsville" to "Jarrettsville." ✓
- Sheet 94: Change "Womelsdorft" to "Womelsdorf." ✓
- Sheet 96: Change "Waterfod" to "Waterford." ✓
- Sheet 98: Needs to add tariff number reference. ✓